Between

3-5 years
Over

5 years Total

31 March 2020

Senior staff  53.67  15.94  63.35  376.51  509.47

Junior staff  51.01  39.86  123.46  559.59  773.92

31 March 2019

Senior staff  48.35  14.08  61.92  363.92  488.27

Junior staff  35.95  33.11  127.71  508.95  705.72

As at 31 March

Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation (in years) 2020 2019

Senior staff  6.78  6.88

Junior staff  8.61  7.68

Sensitivity Analysis

Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic
assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate and
future salary escalation rate. The following table summarises the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit obligation
(DBO) at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis points.

186    l    BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (Contd.)

Principal actuarial assumptions (Expressed as weighted averages)

Discount rate (p.a.) 6.80% 7.70%

Salary escalation rate (p.a.) - senior staff 10.00% 10.00%

Salary escalation rate (p.a.) - junior staff 10.00% 10.00%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account, inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors, such as demand
and supply in the employment market.

Amount recognised in Balance Sheet

Present value of funded defined benefit obligation  1,363.48  1,184.13

Fair value of plan assets  (1,363.48)  (1,184.13)

Net funded obligation  –  –

Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Current service cost  38.39  34.08

Administration expenses  –  –

Interest on net defined benefit liability/(asset)  –  –

(Gains)/losses on settlement  –  –

Total expenses charged to Statement of Profit and Loss  38.39  34.08

Amount recorded as Other Comprehensive Income

Opening amount recognised in OCI outside Statement of Profit and Loss  –  –

Remeasurements during the period due to

Changes in financial assumptions  –  –

Changes in demographic assumptions  –  –

Experience adjustments  56.28  6.65

Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets  (56.28)  (6.65)

Adjustment to recognise the effect of asset ceiling  –  –

Closing amount recognised in OCI outside Statement of Profit and Loss  –  –

Reconciliation of net liability/(asset)

Opening net defined benefit liability/(asset)  –  –

Expense charged to Statement of Profit and Loss  38.39  34.08

Amount recognised outside Statement of Profit and Loss  –  –

Employer contributions  (38.39)  (34.08)

Closing net defined benefit liability/(asset)  –  –

Provident Fund

37 Employee benefits (Contd.)

Funded schemes (Contd.)
Gratuity (Contd.)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2020 2019

(H In Crore)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2020 2019

13th ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20    l    187

Standalone Financial Statements

Movement in benefit obligation

Opening of defined benefit obligation  1,184.13  1,047.83

Current service cost  38.39  34.08

Interest on defined benefit obligation  90.55  81.69

Remeasurements due to:

Actuarial loss/(gain) arising on account of experience changes  56.28  6.65

Employee contributions  75.13  68.38

Benefits paid  (93.22)  (55.59)

Liabilities assumed/(settled)  12.22  1.09

Closing defined benefit obligation  1,363.48  1,184.13

Movement in plan assets

Opening fair value of plan assets  1,184.13  1,047.83

Interest on plan assets  90.55  81.69

Remeasurements due to:

 Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets  56.28  6.65

Employer contributions during the period  38.39  34.08

Employee contributions during the period  75.13  68.38

Benefits paid  (93.22)  (55.59)

Assets acquired/(settled)  12.22  1.09

Closing fair value of plan assets  1,363.48  1,184.13

(H In Crore)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2020

Disaggregation of assets

Quoted

Property –

Government debt instruments  726.03

Other debt instruments  515.70

Entity's own equity instruments  –

Insurer managed funds –

Others  121.75

Total  1,363.48

(H In Crore)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2020 2019

37 Employee benefits (Contd.)

Funded schemes (Contd.)
Provident Fund (Contd.)

Key actuarial assumptions
Discount rate (p.a.) 6.80% 7.70%

Future derived return on assets (p.a.) 8.54% 8.68%

Discount rate for the remaining term to maturity of the investment (p.a.) 6.45% 7.35%

Average historic yield on the investment (p.a.) 8.19% 8.33%

Guaranteed rate of return (p.a.) 8.30% 8.65%

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (Contd.)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2020 2019

188    l    BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED

Standalone Financial Statements

Amount recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Defined contribution plans:

Superannuation paid to trust  9.77  9.46

Pension fund paid to Government authorities  13.25  12.41

Others  1.75  1.62

Defined benefit plans:

Gratuity  29.06  32.02

Provident fund paid to trust  38.39  34.08

Others  0.01  0.83

Total  92.23  90.42

 (H In Crore)

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Particulars
Compensated

Absences
Welfare
Scheme

Compensated
Absences

Welfare
Scheme

Present value of unfunded obligations  134.81  3.08  118.25  3.07

Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss  31.05  0.30  24.39  0.38

Amount recorded as Other Comprehensive Income  0.09  (0.70)

Discount rate (p.a.) 6.80% 6.80% 7.70% 7.70%

Salary escalation rate (p.a.) – senior staff 10.00% N.A. 10.00% N.A.

Salary escalation rate (p.a.) – junior staff 10.00% N.A. 10.00% N.A.

Compensated absences

The compensated absences cover the Company’s liability for casual and earned leave.

Entire amount of the provision is presented as current, since the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement
for any of these obligations. However, based on past experience, the Company does not expect all employees to take the full amount
of accrued leave or require payment within the next 12 months. The following amounts reflect leave that is not expected to be taken
or paid within the next 12 months.

Compensated absences expected to be settled after 12 months  117.31  102.64